lived intangible assets, deferred lease liabilities, other assets or liabilities, or the associated adjustments to deferred taxes that may result from the allocation
of the acquisition cost based on such valuation studies. The adjustment of the historical recorded amounts of assets and liabilities to their respective fair
values may also result in adjustments to depreciation and amortization expense, rent expense and the provision for income taxes which are not reflected in
the accompanying pro forma consolidated statements of operations. In addition, the final allocation of the acquisition cost will be based on the actual assets
and liabilities of Dave & Buster’s that exist as of the date of the Acquisition. Therefore, the actual allocation of the cost of the acquisition will differ from the
allocation assumed in these pro forma consolidated financial statements. The adjustments arising from the valuation studies will not impact our cash flows,
including cash interest and rent. However, such adjustments could result in material increases or decreases in our EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA.

37

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of May 2, 2010

(Dollars in thousands)   Historical
Pro forma

adjustments   Pro forma
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash   $ 19,017  $ (12,998)(a)  $ 6,019
Inventories   13,972   —   13,972
Prepaid expense   10,516   1,703(b)   12,219
Deferred Income taxes   5,246   —   5,246
Other current assets   5,571   —   5,571

Total current assets   54,322   (11,295)   43,027
Property and equipment, net   285,732   —   285,732
Intangible assets and goodwill   128,857   262,759(c)   391,616
Other assets   13,660   9,175(d)   22,835

Total assets   $ 482,571  $ 260,639   $ 743,210
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Current installment of long-term debt   $ 956  $ 544(e)  $ 1,500
Accounts payable   22,559   —   22,559
Accrued liabilities   42,005   (3,306)(f)   38,699
Income taxes payable   5,671   (585)(g)   5,086
Deferred Income taxes   39   —   (a)   39

Total current liabilities   71,230   (3,347)   67,883
Deferred income taxes   9,945   585(g)   10,530
Deferred occupancy costs   66,307   —   66,307
Other liabilities   11,916   —   11,916
Long-term Debt, less current installment   226,169   (77,669)(e)   148,500
Notes offered hereby   —   200,000(e)   200,000
Total stockholders’ equity   97,004   141,070(h)   238,074

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 482,571  $ 260,639   $ 743,210

38

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

(a) Represents the pro forma adjustments that adjust Dave & Buster’s cash in accordance with the Transactions:

(In thousands)
As of

May 2, 2010
Cash proceeds from:

Investment in our common stock by Oak Hill & Management   $245,498
New senior secured credit facility   150,000
Restricted Notes   200,000

   595,498
Cash transaction costs associated with new debt and completion of Transactions   (21,784)

   573,714

Payment of outstanding Predecessor debt
Revolving credit facility   —

[…]

equipment, finite-lived intangible assets, deferred lease liabilities or other assets or liabilities or the associated adjustments to deferred taxes that may
result from the allocation of the acquisition cost based on such appraisals. In addition, the final allocation of the acquisition cost will be based on the
actual assets and liabilities of Dave & Buster’s that exist as of the date of the Transactions. Therefore, the actual allocations of the purchase price and
the related impact, if any, on deferred taxes will differ from the allocation of the purchase price assumed in these pro forma consolidated financial
statements and the impact of these differences could be significant.

(d) Represents the net pro forma adjustment to capitalized debt issuance cost:

Write-off of unamortized debt issuance costs on existing debt   $ (4,302)
Capitalization of new debt issuance costs   13,477
Incremental debt issuance costs   $ 9,175

40

Table of Contents

(e) Represents the net pro forma adjustment to debt, assuming the following proceeds from new debt, less payment of Predecessor debt:

   Historical
Pro forma

adjustments   Pro forma
Predecessor debt:
Revolving credit facility   $ —   $ —   $ —
Term loans   67,125   (67,125)   —
Senior Notes due 2014   160,000   (160,000)   —

New debt:
Revolving credit facility   —   —   —
Term loans   —   150,000   150,000
Restricted Notes   —   200,000   200,000

Total debt   227,125   122,750   350,000
Less: current maturities of long-term debt   956   544   1,500

Total long-term debt   $226,169  $ 122,086   $348,500

The pro forma debt obligations set forth above reflect the debt financing for the Transactions, based on the terms of the new debt realized at the close of
the Transactions.

(f) Represents the pro forma payment of the following accrued expenses from seller funds and the recognition of certain liabilities for Transaction costs
incurred that will be paid by the Successor:

Payment to terminate interest rate swaps   $(1,664)
Payment of accrued interest   (2,462)
Accrual of transaction costs   820

  $(3,306)

At May 2, 2010 we held two interest rate swap contracts that expire in 2011. The contracts have not been designated as hedges and adjustments to
mark the instruments to their fair value are recorded as interest expense. These contracts were terminated as part of the Transactions.

(g) Represents the impact on deferred taxes as a result of the pro forma adjustments related to the termination of our interest rate swap agreements.
(h) Represents the following pro forma charges to shareholder’s equity:

Elimination of Predecessor equity through purchase price adjustment   $ (97,004)
Investment in our common stock by Oak Hill & management   245,498
Transaction costs expensed, (note a)   (7,424)

  $141,070

41

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the thirteen weeks ended May 2, 2010

(Dollars in thousands)   Historical
Pro forma

adjustments(a)  Pro forma
Food and beverage revenues   $ 71,357  $ —   $ 71,357
Amusements and other revenues   70,218   —   70,218

Total revenues   141,575   —   141,575
Total cost of products   27,863   —   27,863
Operating payroll and benefits   33,468   —   33,468
Other store operating expenses   45,605   —   45,605
General and administrative expenses   8,617   51(b)   8,668
Depreciation and amortization expense   12,501   —   12,501
Preopening costs   1,189   —   1,189

Total Operating Costs   129,243   51   129,294
Operating income   12,332   (51)   12,281
Interest expense, net   5,348   2,874(c)   8,222
Income before provision for income taxes   6,984   (2,925)   4,059
Provision (Benefit) for income taxes   3,073   —  (d)   3,073
Net income (loss)   $ 3,911  $ (2,925)  $ 986

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year ended January 31, 2010

(Dollars in thousands)   Historical
Pro forma

adjustments(a)  Pro forma
Food and beverage revenues   $269,973   $ —   $269,973
Amusements and other revenues   250,810   —   250,810

Total revenues   520,783   —   520,783
Total cost of products   104,137   —   104,137
Operating payroll and benefits   132,114   —   132,114
Other store operating expenses   174,685   —   174,685
General and administrative expenses   30,437   195(b)   30,632
Depreciation and amortization expense   53,658   —   53,658
Preopening costs   3,881   —   3,881

Total operating costs   498,912   195   499,107
Operating income   21,871   (195)   21,676
Interest expense, net   22,122   10,649(c)   32,771
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (251)   (10,844)   (11,095)
Provision for income taxes   99   —  (d)   99
Net income (loss)   $ (350)  $ (10,844)  $ (11,194)

42

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations

(a) The Transactions will be accounted for as a purchase in accordance with accounting guidance for business combinations and, accordingly, will result

in the recognition of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their fair values. The adjustments of the historical recorded amount of assets and
liabilities to their respective fair value may also result in adjustments to depreciation and amortization expense, rent expense and the provision for
income taxes which are not reflected in these pro forma consolidated statements of operations. See note (c) to the pro forma balance sheet above.

[…]

a $5,000 revolving sub-facility. As of May 2, 2010, we had no borrowings under the revolving credit facility, borrowings of approximately $67,125
under the term loan facility and $5,641 in letters of credit outstanding.

(2) The cash obligations for interest requirements consist of (1) interest requirements on our fixed rate debt obligations at their contractual rates, through
original maturity dates (2) interest requirements on variable

62

Table of Contents

 rate debt obligations not subject to interest rate swaps at rates in effect at May 2, 2010 and (3) interest requirements on variable rate debt obligations
subject to interest rate swaps at the fixed rates provided through the swap agreements.

(3) Our operating leases generally provide for one or more renewal options. These renewal options allow us to extend the term of the lease for a specified
time at an established annual lease payment. Future obligations related to lease renewal options that have not been exercised are excluded from the
table above.

As described above, in connection with the Transactions, on June 1, 2010, we replaced our Historical Indebtedness with a new $200,000 senior secured
credit facility and $200,000 in Restricted Notes. The following table sets forth our contractual obligations and commercial commitments on a pro forma basis
as of June 1, 2010:

Payment due by period   Total
1 Year
or Less   2-3 Years   4-5 Years   After 5 Years

Senior credit facility(1)   $ 150,000  $ 1,500  $ 3,000  $ 3,000  $ 142,500
Restricted notes   200,000   —   —   —   200,000
Interest requirements(2)   230,394   19,291   61,859   61,495   87,749
Operating leases(3)   453,356   46,046   89,830   87,790   229,690
Pro forma indebtedness   $ 1,033,750  $ 66,837  $ 154,689  $ 152,285  $ 659,939

(1) Our new senior credit facility includes a $150,000 term loan facility and $50,000 revolving credit facility, including a sub-facility of up to the US

dollar equivalent of $1,000 for borrowings in Canadian dollars by our Canadian subsidiary, a letter of credit sub-facility, and a swingline sub-facility,
with a maturity on June 1, 2015. Immediately following the Transactions we had borrowings of $200,000 under the term loan facility, $2,000 under the
revolving credit facility and $5,641 in letters of credit outstanding.

(2) The cash obligations for interest requirements consist of (1) interest requirements on our fixed rate debt obligations at their contractual rates and